

IN THE SUPREME COURT IN AND FOR
THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 92,697

ROGER V. BARTH,
Petitioner/Appellant

vs.

VICTOR M. KHUBANI, KHUBANI ENTERPRISES, INC.
AND AZAD INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Respondents/Appellees

On Review From The Third District Court Of Appeal
Decision Case No. 97-681

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Herbert Stettin, Esquire
HERBERT STETTIN, P.A.
One Biscayne Tower, Suite 3250
Two South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 374-3353
Telecopier: (305) 374-6366
Florida Bar No. 078021

Susan E. Trench, Esquire
GOLDSTEIN & TANEN, P.A.
One Biscayne Tower, Suite 3250
Two South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 374-3250
Telecopier: (305) 374-7632
Fla. Bar No. 253804

Attorneys for
Respondents/Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
THE UNDERLYING TRANSACTION	1
THE LITIGATION	9
DISPOSITION OF THE FRAUD CLAIM	9
THE BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM	10
RULINGS ON THE STATUTE OF FRAUDS DEFENSE	10
THE VERDICT FORM	12
THE APPEAL	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
LEGAL ARGUMENT	16
I. THE "TWO ISSUE RULE" APPLIES TO AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES	16
A. CASES HAVE CONSISTENTLY APPLIED THE "TWO ISSUE RULE" TO INDEPENDENT AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES WHICH, EACH ALONE, WOULD SUPPORT THE JURY VERDICT	16
B. CASES CITED BY PETITIONER DO NOT EXAMINE THE "TWO ISSUE RULE" IN THE CONTEXT OF INDEPENDENT AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES	19
II. APPLYING THE "TWO ISSUE RULE" TO SEPARATELY PLEADED AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES IS PRACTICAL, EFFICIENT AND FURTHERS THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE	23

A.	PETITIONER'S ARGUMENTS AS TO THE IMPACT OF THE "TWO ISSUE RULE" ON COURT PROCESSES ARE ERRONEOUS	23
B.	THE "TWO ISSUE RULE" DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH <u>FLA.R.CIV.P.</u> 1.470	27
III.	THE STATUTE OF FRAUDS INSTRUCTION WAS NOT ERRONEOUS AS A MATTER OF LAW	31
	CONCLUSION	33
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE

The type used throughout this brief is 12 point Courier New.

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page
<u>A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc. v Weinreich,</u> 572 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	19, 21, 22, 26
<u>Al Booth's, Inc. v. Boyd-Scarp Enterprises, Inc.,</u> 518 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1988)	32
<u>Anderson v. South Carolina Department of Highways and Public Transportation,</u> 322 S.C. 417, 472 S.E.2d 253 (1996)	28
<u>Asbill v. Housing Authority of Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma,</u> 726 F.2d 1499 (10 th Cir. 1984)	30
<u>Barhoush v. Louis,</u> 452 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1984), <i>rev. dismissed</i> , 458 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 1984)	17
<u>Barth v. Khubani,</u> 705 So. 2d 72 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	10, 13-14, 22
<u>Charlemagne v. Francis,</u> 700 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997), <i>rev. dismissed</i> , 703 so. 2d 476 (Fla. 1997)	20, 21, 26
<u>Colonial Stores, Inc. v. Scarbrough,</u> 355 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1978)	16, 25
<u>Comreal v. Hatari Imports, Inc.,</u> 559 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	16-17, 18
<u>Davidson v. Gaillaru,</u> 584 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1991), <i>rev. denied</i> , 591 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	19
<u>Emerson Electric Company v. Garcia,</u> 623 So. 2d 523 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	22
<u>First Interstate Development Corp. v. Ablanedo,</u> 511 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1987)	16

<u>Gonzalez v. Leon,</u>	
511 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	
rev. denied, 523 So. 2d 577 (1988)	22
<u>Hay v. City of Irving, Texas</u>	
893 F.2d 796 (5 th Cir. 1990)	30
<u>Jacksonville Racing Association, Inc. v. Harrison,</u>	
530 So. 2d 1001 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1988)	28
<u>J.F. Hoff Electric Co., Inc. v Goldstein,</u>	
560 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1990)	32
<u>Jim & Slim's Tool Supply, Inc. v. Metro Communities Corporation,</u>	
328 So. 2d 213 (Fla. 2d 1976)	32
<u>Kinnel v. Mid-Atlantic Mausoleums, Inc.,</u>	
850 F.2d 958 (3d Cir. 1988)	31
<u>LoBue v. Travelers Insurance Company,</u>	
388 So. 2d 1349 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1980)	
rev. denied, 397 So. 2d 777 (Fla. 1981)	19-20
<u>Middleveen v. Sibson Realty, Inc.</u>	
417 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1982),	
rev. denied, 424 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 1982)	28
<u>Moore v. Chapman</u>	
351 So. 2d 760 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1977)	32
<u>Odom v. Carney,</u>	
625 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993)	17
<u>Penske Truck Leasing Co., LP v. Moore,</u>	
702 So. 2d 1295 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997)	28
<u>Pfister v. Parkway General Hospital, Inc.,</u>	
405 So. 2d 1011 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981),	
rev. dismissed, 413 So. 3d 876 (Fla. 1982)	28
<u>Rosenfelt v. Hall,</u>	
387 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1980)	17, 18
<u>Treal Group, Inc. v. Custom Video Services, Inc.,</u>	
682 So. 2d 1230 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996)	16, 17

<u>Whitman v. Castlewood International Corp.,</u> 383 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1980)	15
--	----

<u>Wilmington Star Mining Co. v. Fulton,</u> 205 U.S. 60, 27 S.Ct. 412, 51 L.Ed. 708 (1906)	31
---	----

Statutes

Chapter 197, <u>Fla. Stat.</u>	7, 8
Chapter 517, <u>Fla. Stat.</u>	21
§ 83.51(4), <u>Fla. Stat.</u>	20
§ 767.01, <u>Fla. Stat.</u>	18
28 U.S.C. § 2111 (1976)	30
28 U.S.C. § 2001(b)	8

Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed.R.Civ.P. 49(a)	31
Fed.R.Civ.P. 49(b)	29
Fed.R.Civ.P. 61	30
Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.470	15, 27, 28

Other Authority

<u>Florida Forms of Jury Instruction</u> § 31.01 (Matthew Bender 1996)	11, 15, 33
<u>Moore's Federal Practice</u> § 49.02	23
§ 49.03[3]	23
Sunderland, <u>Verdicts, General and Special,</u> 29 Yale LJ 253 (1920)	23
